

No. 12-246

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GENOVEVO SALINAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND TEXAS  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

ANGELA MOORE  
ROGERS & MOORE, PLLC  
309 Water Street, Suite 114  
Boerne, Texas 78006

CRAIG D. SINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JARED L. HUBBARD  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
csinger@wc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT APPLIES PRIOR TO ARREST.....	4
II. USING SILENCE AS EVIDENCE OF GUILT COMPELS A SUSPECT TO INCRIMINATE HIMSELF .....	7
A. If Silence Were Evidence of Guilt, Police Officers Could Unjustly Compel a Suspect’s Incriminating Testimony .....	8
B. If Silence Were Evidence of Guilt, Suspects Would Be Subjected to a “Cruel Trilemma.” .....	10
C. This Court’s Precedent Establishes that There Should be no Punishment for Refusing to Answer Pre-Arrest Police Questions .....	12
III. THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT PROTECTS THE INNOCENT .....	14
IV. USE OF PRE-ARREST SILENCE ALLOWS FOR POLICE ABUSE AND SKEWS THE BALANCE BETWEEN THE INDIVIDUAL AND THE STATE .....	18
A. If Silence Were Evidence of Guilt, Police Could Seek to Manipulate Suspects into Incriminating Themselves .....	19

B.	Allowing Prosecutors to Use Pre-Arrest Silence Discourages Access to Counsel.....	20
C.	Allowing Prosecutors To Use Pre-Arrest Silence Chills Exercise of Fifth Amendment Rights at Trial .....	21
D.	If Pre-Arrest Silence Were Evidence of Guilt, Prosecutors Would Have Significant Additional Leverage in Plea Negotiations.....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	10
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	16
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000) 16, 18, 22	
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976) .....	5
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	5, 10, 13
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957) .....	14
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	5, 6, 7, 18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3
<i>In re Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957).....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....	6
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	2, 4
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978) .....	3
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	10, 18
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	14, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	10
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	5
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	5
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	22
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967) .....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	14
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Giraldo</i> , 743 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) .....	14, 15
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949) .....	3, 20

#### STATE CASES

<i>Marek v. Alabama (Ex parte Marek)</i> , 556 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 1989) .....	15
<i>Ohio v. Leach</i> , 807 N.E.2d 335 (Ohio 2004) .....	16, 18, 19, 21

<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 369 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. 2012) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Easter</i> , 922 P.2d 1285 (Wash. 1996)..	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Fencel</i> , 325 N.W.2d 703 (Wis. 1982) .....	11

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	9
<i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Supporting Petitioner, Florida v. Bostick</i> , (No. 89- 1717) 1990 WL 10013126 .....	13
Charles W. Gamble, <i>The Tacit Admission Rule: Unreliable and Unconstitutional—A Doctrine Ripe for Abandonment</i> , 14 Ga. L. Rev. 27 (1979).....	14
Fred E. Inbau & John E. Reid, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (1962) .....	8
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America</i> (Stanford Univ. Press 2003) .....	22
James Duane, <i>Don’t Talk to Police (Under ANY Circumstances)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CkZf6_jK3Zs">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CkZf6_jK3Zs</a> ..	17
Keith A. Findley, <i>Adversarial Inquisitions: Rethinking the Search for the Truth</i> , 56 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 911, 926 (2011) .....	17
Sherry F. Colb, <i>The Fifth Amendment Rights of the Innocent</i> , Findlaw (Mar. 28, 2001) <a href="http://writ.news.findlaw.com/colb/20010328.html">http://writ.news.findlaw.com/colb/20010328.html</a> .....	17

*Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online*,  
Table 5.22.2010, available at  
<http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222010.pdf>  
f.....22

Robert J. Sampson & Dawn J. Bartusch, *Legal  
Cynicism and (Subcultural?) Tolerance of  
Deviance: The Neighborhood Context of Racial  
Differences*, 32 *Law & Soc'y Rev.* 777 (1998) .....16
